



1

936pil21o24

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

936 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 21 OF 2024

SYED SALEEM SYED ALI
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

...
Shri Sachin S. Deshmukh and Shri Pratap B. Vikhe, Advocates
for the Petitioner.

Shri Ajay G. Talhar, DSGI for Respondent No.1/ UoI.

Shri D.R. Korde, AGP for Respondent Nos.2 and 3/State.

Shri S.S. Thombre, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

Shri A.S. Bajaj, Advocate for Respondent No.5.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
R.M. JOSHI, JJ.**

DATE :- 21st March, 2024

Per Court :-

1. We have perused the prayers and the material placed before us. We have also perused the report of the learned Registrar (Judicial) of this Court dated 27.02.2024, which indicates that the cause taken up by the Petitioner in this petition, is in public interest. We have also perused the report of the Section Officer of the Writ Branch, which indicates that the Petitioner has complied with Rules 5 and 7 of the Bombay High

Court Public Interest Litigation Rules, 2010.

2. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on 16.04.2024. The learned DSGI waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 and 3. Shri Thombre and Shri Bajaj, the learned Advocates, waive service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.4 and 5, respectively.

3. All Office objection with regard to page No.70, stands overruled.

kps (R.M. JOSHI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)